Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JULY 21, 2015, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Jude T. Bayona	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member, Temporary Presiding Officer
Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	-do-
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	-do-
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr.	City Vice Mayor, Regular Presiding Officer (on Official Business)
Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	-do-
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 105-2015

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE HOLDING OF THE FIESTA CARNIVAL AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR TO TRANSACT WITH QUALIFIED OPERATORS

WHEREAS, by virtue of Committee Report No. 047-2015 as amended and adopted on the Regular Session of the Sangguniang Panlungsod on July 07, 2015, the conduct of Fiesta Carnival from July 27 to September 15, 2015 was approved;

NOW THEREFORE, RESOLVED, to approve the holding of the Fiesta Carnival from July 27 to September 15, 2015 and to grant authority to Tuguegarao City Mayor, Hon. Jefferson P. Soriano, to transact with interested and qualified operators on the following conditions:

For the Operator:

- 1. To secure a Mayor's Permit;
- 2. To maintain the cleanliness and sanitation within the premises;
- 3. To secure and ensure the safety of the vicinity;

- Not to extend the time and days of operation;
 To pay the 10% Amusement Tax; and,
 To pay other fees and charges as mandated by law.

On motion of Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello, with the inhibition of Hon. Aurora A. Ave and without any objection from the Body, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 105-2015 was APPROVED as amended on its Second and Final Reading under suspended rules.

x-x-x



I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH L'EGIPTO, Ph. D.
Secretary lo the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. JUDE T. BAYONA
Sangguniang Vanlungsod Member
Temporary Presiding Officer

al